FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED
REQUESTED OPERATIONAL ASSISTANCE
AND
VOLUNTARY COOPERATION AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED REQUESTED
OPERATIONAL ASSISTANCE AND VOLUNTARY COOPERATION AGREEMENT entered
into by, between and among the following law enforcement agencies located in Sarasota and
Manatee counties: Town of Longboat Key Police Department; City of North Port Police
Department; City of Venice Police Department; City of Sarasota Police Department; Sarasota
County Sheriff’s Office; Sarasota-Manatee Airport Authority; New College of Florida Board of
Trustees; and, Sarasota County Schools Police Department with an effective date of January 1,
2021, and which was previously renewed for three years with a current expiration date of through
and including December 31, 2026, is amended to clarify the extra jurisdictional powers conferred
by the Agreement.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Amended and Restated Requested Operational
Assistance And Voluntary Cooperation Agreement with an effective date of January 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Amended and Restated Requested Operational Assistance and Voluntary
Cooperation Agreement was renewed by the parties for a period of three years through and
including December 31, 2026; and

WHEREAS, in light of recent case law, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to clarify
the extra jurisdictional powers conferred by the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the covenants hereinafter

contained, it is agreed among the parties to amend the Agreement as follows:



1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.
2. Section 2, Voluntary Cooperation, Paragraph A, is hereby amended to clarify the
extra jurisdictional powers conferred by the Agreement. As amended, said Section 2, Paragraph
A, shall provide as follows:

A. Notwithstanding any limitation on the authority of an officer to act

outside his or her jurisdiction, each party agrees that if an officer from

one jurisdiction is conducting an investigation regarding any crime,

or to comply with the provision of § 316.1932 regarding breath,

urine, and/or blood tests, for an offense that occurred within the

officer’s jurisdiction, the officer and all other officers from the same

agency retain jurisdiction to continue the investigation outside their

jurisdictional limits. The officer or officers may, at any time, perform

any investigative function related to the investigation, including but

not limited to the collection of evidence and suspect interviews, and

exercise all law enforcement powers outside of their jurisdiction as it

pertains to that investigation. Unless circumstances exist which

necessitate immediate law enforcement action, an officer anticipating

the arrest of subject(s) or continuing the investigation outside of his

or her jurisdiction shall report the location and nature of the

investigation to on-duty supervision of the agency with jurisdiction,

which shall be provided with an opportunity to respond prior to law

enforcement action being taken.



3. Except as expressly set forth herein, all of the terms and conditions of Amended
and Restated Requested Operational Assistance and Voluntary Cooperation Agreement, as
previously extended, are hereby ratified and confirmed by the parties, and each by the execution
of this First Amendment hereby signifies their intent to be bound thereby.

4. This First Amendment to the Agreement may be executed in a number of identical
counterparts which, taken together, shall constitute collectively one (1) agreement; but in making
proof of this First Amendment to the Agreement, it shall not be necessary to produce or account
for more than one such counterpart.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto cause their signatures to be affixed.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED
REQUESTED OPERATIONAL ASSISTANCE
AND
VOLUNTARY COOPERATION AGREEMENT

-SIGNATURE SHEET-

SARASOTA COUNTY SHERIFE’S OFFICE

By:

Kurt A. Hoffman, Sheriff

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [J physical presence

or [J online notarization, this day of , 2024, by Kurt A. Hoffman, as

Sheriff, on behalf of the Sarasota County Sheriff’s Office, who is personally known to me or who
as identification.

has presented

(Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida)

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of
Notary Public)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT

BY:

General Counsel

(This space intentionally left blank)



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED
REQUESTED OPERATIONAL ASSISTANCE
AND
VOLUNTARY COOPERATION AGREEMENT

-SIGNATURE SHEET-

TOWN OF LONGBOAT KEY

By:

Howard N. Tipton, Town Manager

ATTEST:

Trish Shinkle, Town Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [J physical presence
or [J online notarization, this dayof , 2024, by Howard N. Tipton, as
Town Manager, on behalf of the Town of Longboat Key, who is personally known to me or who
has presented ~__as identification.

(Signature of Notary Public ~ State of Florida)

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of
Notary Public)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT

BY:

Maggie Mooney, Esq.
Town Attorney

(This space intentionally left blank)

5



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED
REQUESTED OPERATIONAL ASSISTANCE
AND
VOLUNTARY COOPERATION AGREEMENT

-SIGNATURE SHEET-

CITY OF SARASOTA
SARASOTA POLICE DEPARTMENT

By:

Pat Robinson
Deputy City Manager
ATTEST:

Shayla Griggs
City Auditor and Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF SARASOTA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [ physical presence

or UJ online notarization, this day of , 2024, by Pat Robinson, as Deputy
City Manager, on behalf of the City of Sarasota, who is personally known to me or who has
presented as identification.

(Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida)

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of
Notary Public)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT

BY:

Robert M. Fournier, Esq.
City Attorney

(This space intentionally left blank)



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED
REQUESTED OPERATIONAL ASSISTANCE
AND
VOLUNTARY COOPERATION AGREEMENT

-SIGNATURE SHEET-
CITY OF VENICE
By:
Nick Pachota
Mayor
ATTEST:
Keily Michaels

City Clerk, City of Venice

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of (J physical presence
or [ online notarization, this day of , 2024, by Nick Pachota, as Mayor,
on behalf of the City of Venice, who is personally known to me or who has presented

as identification.

(Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida)

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of
Notary Public)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT

BY: .
Kelly M. Fernandez, Esq., City Attorney

(This space intentionally left blank)



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED
REQUESTED OPERATIONAL ASSISTANCE
AND
VOLUNTARY COOPERATION AGREEMENT

-SIGNATURE SHEET-

SARASOTA-MANATEE AIRPORT
AUTHORITY

By:

Fredrick J. Piccolo
President, Chief Executive Officer
ATTEST:

Print name;
Title

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of L1 physical presence

or [ online notarization, this___ day of , 2024, by Fredrick J. Piccolo, as
President, Chief Executive Officer, on behalf of the Sarasota-Manatee Airport Authority, who is
personally known to me or who has presented as
identification.

(Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida)

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of
Notary Public)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT

BY:

(This space intentionally left blank)



AMENDED AND RESTATED
REQUESTED OPERATIONAL ASSISTANCE
AND
VOLUNTARY COOPERATION AGREEMENT

~-SIGNATURE SHEET-

CITY OF NORTH PORT
NORTH PORT POLICE DEPARTMENT

By:

Alice White
Mayor
ATTEST:

Heather Faust, MMC
City Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [J physical presence
or [] online notarization, this day of , 2024, by Alice White, as Mayor,
on behalf of the City of North Port, who is personally known to me or who has presented

as identification.

(Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida)

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of
Notary Public)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT

BY:
Michael Golen, Esq., Interim City Attorney

(This space intentionally left blank)



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED
REQUESTED OPERATIONAL ASSISTANCE
AND
VOLUNTARY COOPERATION AGREEMENT

-SIGNATURE SHEET-

NEW COLLEGE OF FLORIDA
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
CAMPUS POLICE

By:

Jennifer Coley, Chief of Police
New College of Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [ physical presence

or [J online notarization, this _ day of , 2024, by Jennifer Coley, as Chief
of Police, New College of Florida, on behalf of New College of Florida, who is personally known
to me or who has presented as identification.

(Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida)

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of
Notary Public)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT

BY:

David Brickhouse, Esq.

(This space intentionally left blank)

10



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED
REQUESTED OPERATIONAL ASSISTANCE
AND
VOLUNTARY COOPERATION AGREEMENT

-SIGNATURE SHEET-

SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA
COUNTY

By:

Karen Rose, Chair
School Board of Sarasota County

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of L[] physical presence

or UJ online notarization, this day of , 2024, by Karen Rose, as Chair,
on behalf of School Board of Sarasota County, who is personally known to me or who has
presented . as identification.

(Signature of Notary Public - State of Floridé)

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of
Notary Public)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT

BY:

Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP
General Counsel

(This space intentionally left blank)

11



